

## **Final Notice: The PPID and Service Location Compliance Date is April 1, 2016**

We have been notified by the Department of Human Services (DHS) that effective April 1, 2016, the compliance date to meet ACA and related Pennsylvania requirement will be enforced.

As a reminder, Section 6401 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148) (ACA), as amended, requires that all providers must be enrolled in Medicaid in order to be paid by Medicaid. This means all providers must enroll and meet applicable Medical Assistance provider requirements of DHS and receive a Pennsylvania Promise ID (PPID). The enrollment requirements for your facilities, physicians and practitioners include registering every service location with DHS and having a different service location extension for each location.

### **How will this impact you?**

**All claims received by AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania (ACP) and AmeriHealth Caritas Northeast (ACN) on or after April 1, 2016 will no longer be reimbursed without an active PPID with unique service location extensions that match the addresses in our records. Claims from providers who are not enrolled in the Medical Assistance program or who have not accurately updated their enrollment information cannot be paid.**

### **Please act immediately to:**

Review your practitioner records in the PROMISE system and update them as soon as possible by visiting:

1. <http://www.dhs.pa.gov/provider/promise/enrollmentinformation/index.htm>  
or call  
**1-800-537-8862** (hours of operation: Monday – Friday, 8 AM-4:30 PM)
2. If you feel your information registered with the state is correct, please review and correct your records with us to assure it matches. You can find a Provider Change form on our websites at:  
<http://www.amerhealthcaritaspa.com/provider/resources/forms/index.aspx> (for ACP) or  
<http://www.amerhealthcaritasnortheast.com/provider/resources/forms/index.aspx> (for ACN).

We urge you to act quickly. Once again, as of April 1, 2016 we will deny payment until you meet all ACA and related Pennsylvania requirements. If you have any questions about this notification, contact your provider account executive or ACP Provider Services at 1-800-521-6007 or ACN Provider Services at 1-888-208-7370.

January 2016